

Case No. 18-6135
Capital Case

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES K. KAHLER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE KANSAS SUPREME COURT

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF KANSAS IN OPPOSITION

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
Deputy Solicitor General
NATALIE CHALMERS
Assistant Solicitor General

TOBY CROUSE
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Petitioner’s Question Presented is misleading..... 7

II. There is no conflict to resolve. 9

III. The decision below was correctly decided. 14

A. The States have broad discretion in determining how they define crimes, admit evidence, and create affirmative defenses. 14

B. In *Clark*, this Court rejected an attempt to create a constitutional right to a particular insanity or mental illness defense. 16

C. The Kansas Supreme Court correctly applied this Court’s decisions..... 19

IV. This case is an unsuitable vehicle. 20

A. Petitioner did not preserve the Eighth Amendment argument. 20

B. The jury rejected Petitioner’s mental illness evidence. 22

C. If this Court considers the *mens rea* issue, it should also articulate constitutional guideposts for States to exercise their discretion when defining mental illness defenses. 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Rev.</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	21
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 568 U.S. 1038 (2012).....	8, 13
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	21
<i>Ingles v. People</i> , 22 P.2d 1109 (Colo. 1933).....	12
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Lord v. State</i> , 262 P.3d 855 (Alaska Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	17
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Nevada v. Finger</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002).....	10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	14, 15, 19
<i>People v. Grant</i> , 174 P.3d 798 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985).....	12

<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	14, 18, 24
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931)	11
<i>Singleton v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 940 (1978)	19
<i>State ex rel. Causey</i> , 363 So.2d 472 (La. 1978)	12
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)	8, 19
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 832 N.W.2d 611 (Wisc. 2013)	14
<i>State v. Delling</i> , 267 P.3d 709 (Mont. 2011)	13
<i>State v. Hedges</i> , 8 P.3d 1259 (Kan. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 328 N.W. 2d 709 (Minn. 1982)	12
<i>State v. Kahler</i> , 410 P.3d 105 (Kan. 2018)	1
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910)	12
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3439 (2009) 4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3220 (2009) 8
